

The following management's discussion and analysis ("MD&A") of the financial condition and results of operations of BTL Group Ltd. (formerly Northern Aspect Resources Ltd.) ("BTL", or the "Company") constitutes management's review of the factors that affected the Company's financial and operating performance for the three months ended March 31, 2016. This MD&A has been prepared in compliance with the requirements of National Instrument 51-102 – Continuous Disclosure Obligations. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the audited annual consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2015 as well as the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2016, together with the notes thereto. Results are reported in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted. Information contained herein is presented as at May 30, 2016 unless otherwise indicated.

Description of Business

BTL Group Ltd. (formerly Northern aspect Resources Ltd.) (the "Company") was incorporated on March 28, 2011 and organized under the laws of Alberta, Canada.

The registered office of the Company is located at 1600, 421 - 7 Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta T2P 4K9.

On November 4, 2015, the Company closed its qualifying transaction (the "Transaction") with Blockchain Tech Ltd. ("BTL" or "Blockchain") As part of the Transaction, the Company changed its name from Northern Aspect Resources Ltd. to BTL Group Ltd. Following completion of the Transaction, Blockchain is now a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, and the Company has continued the business of Blockchain. Trading in the common shares of the Company began on the TSX Venture Exchange on November 6, 2015 under the symbol "BTL". The acquisition was accounted for as a reverse take-over. As Blockchain Tech Ltd. was incorporated June 3, 2015, no comparative figures have been presented.

On November 4, 2015 the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding Blockchain's ordinary shares pursuant to the terms of a definitive agreement, in exchange for 5,000,000 common shares of the Company at closing. Blockchain was incorporated on June 3, 2015 and organized under the laws of Isle of Man. The primary office of the Blockchain is located at 11 Hope Street, Douglas, Isle of Man, IM1 1AQ. Pursuant to the Transaction, the shareholders of Blockchain became shareholders of the Company. The Transaction was accounted for as a reverse take-over transaction.

The reverse takeover resulted in the deemed issuance of common shares to shareholders of Northern Aspect Resources Ltd. with a total fair value paid of \$2,990,650. The excess value of the consideration deemed paid over Northern Aspect Resources Ltd. net assets deemed received has been reflected as a listing expense in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss as Northern Aspect Resources Ltd. was a non-operating public company with nominal assets.

The Company is a technology company whose current business is focused on developing blockchain technologies to disrupt and transform existing industries. Technology is developed in-house and through the Company's incubator and accelerator programs, based in Vancouver, British Columbia. The Company's first technology platform is a remittance business called Xapcash which, combined with the Company's proprietary cross border settlement technology (Interbit), is focused on leveraging blockchain technology to create rapid and cost effective "cash-in cash-out" settlement solutions from Canada and the United Kingdom to target countries.

Highlights

On March 21, 2016, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding securities of Xapcash Technologies Inc., a blockchain company pursuant to the terms of a definitive agreement, in exchange for 220,000 common shares of the Company.

On March 29, 2016, the Company entered into an agreement with Netcoins Inc. ("Netcoins") to launch in-store remittances, initially in 19 stores across Canada. Remittances will be offered under the Company's Xapcash brand, using Netcoins' in-store terminals to send funds through the Company's proprietary money transfer platform (Interbit). Through its Xapcash brand and this agreement with Netcoins, the Company's blockchain technology aims to offer a seamless money transfer experience, both online and in-store.

On March 11, 2016, the Company issued 75,000 options to purchase common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.51 per share, such options to vest as to one-half on March 11, 2017 and one-half on March 11, 2018. These options expire five years from the date of grant.

Summary of Quarterly Results

In accordance with reverse takeover accounting, the comparative figures are those of Blockchain, which was incorporated on June 3, 2015. Substantially all activity of the Blockchain occurred in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2015.

	Three Months Ended Mar. 31, 2016 \$	Period Ended Dec 31, 2015 \$
Total Assets	917,738	1,169,679
Net Loss	516,572	3,440,042
Weighted average loss per share	0.04	0.53
	24,875	29,912

The Company reported a net loss of \$516,572 for the three months ended March 31, 2016 (period ended December 31, 2015 \$3,440,042). The reported loss consists primarily of management and developer salaries of \$184,279 (period ended December 31, 2015 - \$262,675), consulting fees associated with the acquisition of XAPcash of \$147,400 (period ended December 31, 2015 - \$nil), travel and business promotion of \$52,151 (period ended December 31, 2015 - \$54,141), office and general of \$26,350 (period ended December 31, 2015 - \$18,810), Stock based compensation pertaining to vesting recognition of current and previous option grants of \$85,742 (period ended December 31, 2015 - \$15,852), and professional fees of \$20,650 (period ended December 31, 2015 of \$165,683). Additionally, the period ended December 31, 2015 saw listing expense costs associated with the November 4, 2015 reverse takeover of Northern Aspect Resources Ltd., whereas there was no such transaction during the current quarter.

Accounts payable increased from \$54,111 as at December 31, 2015 to \$84,544 as at March 31, 2016, with the comparative increase driven by an increase in the development staff salary base and growth in reimbursable business development expenses incurred by management.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company reported working capital as at March 31, 2016 \$833,218, and cash of \$914,738.

The cash on hand as at March 31, 2016, will not be sufficient to meet the Company's liquidity requirements for the next twelve months. Accordingly, the Company has undertaken financing initiatives which will serve to augment liquidity.

On May 5, 2016, the Company closed the Private Placement. The Private Placement was comprised of 1,031,164 Units that were issued at a price of \$0.60 per Unit. Each Unit consists of one (1) common share of the Company and Warrant. Each Warrant entitles the holder to acquire one (1) common share of the Company for a period of 12 months from the date of issuance of the Warrant, at an exercise price of \$1.00 per share.

Each Unit was comprised of one (1) common share of the Company and one Warrant. Each Warrant entitles the holder to acquire one (1) common share of the Company for a period of 12 months from the date of issuance of the Warrant, at an exercise price of CAD\$1.00 per share.

On May 27, 2016, the Company announced a proposed non-brokered private placement of up to 250,000 Units of the Company at a price of CAD\$0.60 per Unit for gross proceeds of up to CAD\$150,000. Each Unit will be comprised of one (1) common share of the Company and one (1) Warrant. Each Warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one (1) common share of the Company for a period of 12 months from the date of issuance of the Warrant, at an exercise price of CAD\$1.00 per share.

The Company has no credit facilities with financial institutions. Accordingly, its financial instruments consist of cash, sundry receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Unless otherwise noted, the Company does not expect to be exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from these financial instruments. The Company estimates that the fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying values because of their short term nature.

At this time, the Company is not anticipating an ongoing profit from operations, therefore it will rely on its ability to obtain equity or debt financing for growth. The Company may need additional capital, and may raise additional funds should the board of directors of the Company (the "Board of Directors") deem it advisable.

Critical Accounting Estimates

Application of the Company's accounting policies in compliance with IFRS requires the Company's management to make certain judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. These estimates and assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the financial position reporting date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

Share-based Payments

Management is required to make certain estimates when determining the fair value of stock options awards, and the number of awards that are expected to vest. These estimates affect the amount recognized as stock-based compensation in the statement of operations based on estimates of forfeiture and expected lives of the underlying stock options.

Several variables are used when determining the value of stock options using the Black-Scholes valuation model:

- o The expected term: the Company used the expected term of the stock of five years, which is the maximum term ascribed to these stock options, for the purposes of calculating their value. The Company chose the maximum term because it is difficult to determine with any reasonable degree of accuracy when these stock options will be exercised.
- o Volatility: the Company used historical information of a similar company on the market price of its common shares to determine the degree of volatility at the date the stock options were granted. Therefore, depending on when the stock options were granted and the period of historical information examined, the degree of volatility can be different when calculating the value of different stock options.
- o Risk-free interest rate: the Company used the interest rate available for government securities of an equivalent expected term as at the date of the grant of the stock options. The risk-free interest rate would vary depending on the date of the grant of the stock options and their expected term.
- o Dividend yield: the Company has not paid dividends in the past because it is in the exploration stage and has not yet earned any significant income. Also, the Company does not expect to pay dividends in the foreseeable future because it does not expect to bring its mineral properties into production and earn significant revenue any time soon. Therefore, a dividend rate of 0% was used for the purposes of the valuation of the stock options.

Critical Judgments Used in Applying Accounting Policies

In the preparation of the financial statements management has made judgments, aside from those that involve estimates, in the process of applying the accounting policies. These judgments can have an effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements.

Income taxes and recovery of deferred tax assets

The measurement of income taxes payable and deferred income tax assets and liabilities requires management to make judgments in the interpretation and application of the relevant tax laws. The actual amount of income taxes only becomes final upon filing and acceptance of the tax return by the relevant authorities, which occurs subsequent to the issuance of the financial statements.

The determination of categories of financial assets and financial liabilities has been identified as an accounting policy which involves judgments or assessments made by management.

Estimation uncertainty

The following are key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year:

- a) Provisions for income taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Company reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by taxing authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were originally recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

New Accounting Policies

There were no accounting policies adopted during the three months ended March 31, 2016

Future Accounting Pronouncements

The following is an overview of accounting standard changes that the Company will be required to adopt in future years. The Company does not expect to adopt any of these standards before their effective dates. The Company continues to evaluate the impact of these standards on its financial statements.

In July 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 9 to replace IAS 39. IFRS 9, which is to be applied retrospectively, will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of this announcement.

In December 2014 the IASB issued amendments to clarify guidance in IAS 1 on materiality and aggregation, the presentation of subtotals, the structure of financial statements and the disclosure of accounting policies. The amendments form a part of the IASB's Disclosure Initiative, which explores how financial statement disclosures can be improved. The amendments are effective from 1 January 2016. The Company is in the process of assessing the impact of this announcement.

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, Leases (IFRS 16). IFRS 16 is effective for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted. IFRS 16 eliminates the current dual model for lessees, which distinguishes between on-balance sheet finance leases and off-balance sheet operating leases. Instead, there is a single, on-balance sheet accounting model that is similar to current finance lease accounting. The extent of the impact of adoption of IFRS 16 has not yet been determined.

There are no other relevant IFRSs or IFRIC interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, an effect on the results of operations or financial condition of the Company.

Financial Instruments

The following summarizes the major methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments reflected in the table above.

For sundry receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, the amount is deemed to reflect the fair value, due to their short-term nature.

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the balance sheet are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

Level 1 -	valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
Level 2 -	valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices);
Level 3 -	valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Company's fair value of cash under the fair value hierarchy are measured using level 1 inputs.

Financial Risk Factors

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risk (including interest rate, foreign exchange rate, and commodity and equity price risk).

Risk management is carried out by the Company's management team with guidance from the Audit Committee under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors also provides

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due, or can only do so at excessive cost. The Company's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if the Company's access to the capital market is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in market conditions generally or as a result of conditions specific to the Company. As at March 31, 2016, the Company had a cash balance of \$914,738 to settle current liabilities of \$85,544. The Company regularly evaluates its cash position to ensure preservation and security of capital as well as maintenance of liquidity.

Most of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

Market Risk

i) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company has cash balances no debt. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by its banking institution. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the creditworthiness of its banks. As a result, the Company's exposure to interest rate risk is minimal.

Capital Management

The Company manages its capital with the following objectives:

- (i) To ensure sufficient financial flexibility to achieve the ongoing business objectives including funding of future growth opportunities, and pursuit of accretive acquisitions; and
- (ii) To maximize shareholder return through enhancing the share value.

The Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments according to market conditions in an effort to meet its objectives given the current outlook of the business and industry in general. The Company may manage its capital structure by issuing new shares, repurchasing outstanding shares, adjusting capital spending, or disposing of assets. The capital structure is reviewed by Management and the Board of Directors on an ongoing basis.

The Company considers its capital to be equity, comprising share capital, contributed surplus and deficit, which at March 31, 2016, totalled \$833,218. The Company manages capital through its financial and operational forecasting processes. The Company reviews its working capital and forecasts its future cash flows based on operating expenditures, and other investing and financing activities. Information is provided to the Board of Directors of the Company. The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have remained unchanged during the three months ended March 31, 2016.

Related Party Transactions

Related parties include the Board of Directors, officers and enterprises that are controlled by these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions. Related party transactions are as follows;

As at March 31, 2016, \$14,424 was payable to the Company's Chief Executive Officer, representing expenses paid on the Company's behalf.

Remuneration paid to the CEO during the period was \$28,336.

The above noted transactions are in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount, as agreed to by the parties, and approved by the Board of Directors in strict adherence to conflict of interest laws and regulations.

Subsequent Events

On May 5, 2016, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement for aggregate gross proceeds of \$618,700 (the "Private Placement"). The Private Placement was comprised of 1,031,164 equity units (the "Units") that were issued at a price of \$0.60 per Unit. Each Unit consists of one (1) common share of the Company and one (1) common share purchase warrant of the Company (a "Warrant"). Each Warrant entitles the holder to acquire one (1) common share of the Company for a period of 12 months from the date of issuance of the Warrant, at an exercise price of \$1.00 per share.

On May 27, 2016, the Company announced a proposed non-brokered private placement of up to 250,000 equity units of the Company at a price of CAD\$0.60 per Unit for gross proceeds of up to CAD\$150,000. Each Unit will be comprised of one (1) common share of the Company and one (1) common share purchase warrant of the Company. Each Warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one (1) common share of the Company for a period of 12 months from the date of issuance of the Warrant, at an exercise price of CAD\$1.00 per share.

Risks and Uncertainties

The success of the Company is dependent, among other things, on obtaining sufficient funding to enable the Company to develop its technology. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of such financing will be favourable. Failure to obtain such additional financing could result in delay or indefinite postponement of further development. The Company will require new capital to continue to operate and there is no assurance that capital will be available when needed, if at all. It is likely such additional capital will be raised through the issuance of additional equity, which will result in dilution to the Company's shareholders.

The Company does not have a historical track record of operating upon which investors may rely. Consequently, investors will have to rely on the expertise of the Company's management. The Company does not have a history of earnings or the provision of return on investment, and there is no assurance that it will produce revenue, operate profitably or provide a return on investment in the future.

Dependence on Key Employees

The Company's business and operations are dependent on retaining the services of a small number of key employees. The success of the Company is, and will continue to be, to a significant extent, dependent on the expertise and experience of these employees. The loss of one or more of these employees could have a materially adverse effect on the Company. The Company does not maintain insurance on any of its key employees.

Potential Dilution

The issue of common shares of the Company upon the exercise of the options and warrants will dilute the ownership interest of the Company's current shareholders. The Company may also issue additional option and warrants or additional common shares from time to time in the future. If it does so, the ownership interest of the Company's then current shareholders could also be diluted.

Current Global Financial Conditions and Trends

Securities of technology companies in public markets have experienced substantial volatility in the past, often based on factors unrelated to the financial performance or prospects of the companies involved. These factors include macroeconomic developments in Canada and globally, and market perceptions of the attractiveness of particular industries. The price of the securities of Companies in the technology sector are also significantly affected by proposed and newly enacted laws and regulations, currency exchange fluctuation and the political environment in the local, provincial and federal jurisdictions in which the Company does business. As of March 31, 2016, the economy remains in a period of significant economic volatility, although there have been signs of positive economic growth in North American and European markets. Continued volatility is expected in the near term.

Management's Responsibility for Financial Information

The Company's financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management, and have been approved by the Board of Directors. The financial statements were prepared by the Company's management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. The financial statements include certain amounts based on the use of estimates and assumptions. Management has established these amounts in a reasonable manner, in order to ensure that the financial statements are presented fairly in all material respects.

Disclosure of Outstanding Share Data

As of the date of this document, the Company had 14,704,900 common shares and 1,125,000 options outstanding,

Forward Looking Statements

Except for the historical statements contained herein, this Management's Discussion and Analysis presents "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Canadian securities legislation that involve inherent risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements with respect to requirements for additional capital, government regulation of its operations, environmental risks, or claims and limitations on insurance coverage. Generally, these forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as "plans", "expects" or "does not expect", "is

expected", "proposed" "budget", "scheduled", "estimates", "forecasts", "intends", "anticipates" or "does not anticipate", or "believes", or variations of such words and phrases or statements that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "would", "might" or "will be taken", "occur" or "be achieved".

Forward-looking statements are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause the actual results, level of activity, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements, including but not limited to: risks related to international operations, risks related to the integration of acquisitions; risks related to joint venture operations;; changes in project parameters as plans continue to be refined; failure of equipment or processes to operate as anticipated; accidents, labour disputes and other risks; and delays in obtaining governmental approvals or financing or in the completion of development or construction activities. Although the management and officers of the Company believe that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are based upon reasonable assumptions and have attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no assurance that such statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. The Company does not undertake to update any forward-looking statements that are incorporated by reference herein, except in accordance with applicable securities laws.

Additional Information

Additional information relating to the Company is available on the SEDAR website www.sedar.com